
          ITEM_______ 
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 
MAY 22, 2007 AGENDA 

 
SUBJECT:                                           TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

 
First Amendment to the Luxury 
Motors Redevelopment and 
Sales Tax Rebate Agreement 

        Resolution 
           Ordinance    
          Motion 
          Discussion Only 

 
 
David Fieldman, 
Deputy Village Manager 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared authorizing the execution of the First Amendment to the Redevelopment and 
Sales Tax Rebate Agreement between the Village of Downers Grove and Luxury Motors.   
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
Downers Grove Goals 2011 include Vibrant Major Commercial Corridors and Strong, Diverse Local 
Economy. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The First Amendment requires the Village to pay for the design and installation of a detention basin within the 
Florence Avenue right-of-way. The basin is expected to cost approximately $500,000. The FY 2007 budget 
includes $500,000 in the Ogden Avenue Tax Increment Financing Fund for this project. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the June 5, 2007 active agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
On December 20, 2005, the Village entered into a Redevelopment and Sales Tax Rebate Agreement (RDA) 
with Luxury Motors. This agreement requires Luxury Motors to complete the installation of the detention basin 
and landscaping on the property located on north side of Ogden Avenue and calls for the extension of sales tax 
rebate payments to Luxury Motors if they expand their dealerships. In 2006, Luxury Motors completed the 
required work on the north side property.  
 
Luxury Motors has acquired the properties located at 4314 and 4318 Florence Avenue, improved with two 
apartment buildings, and the property located at 327 Ogden Avenue, improved with a commercial building 
formerly occupied by La Mantia Enterprises. Luxury Motors wishes to demolish the two apartment buildings 
and the commercial building and expand their used vehicle sales operations into these properties as depicted on 
the concept site plan attached as Exhibit C in the agreement. The proposed expansion requires the approval of 
a rezoning of the Florence Avenue properties from R-6 Multiple Family Residence District to B-3 General 
Services and Highway Business District, the approval of a Special Use for Used Car Sales Facility and the 
installation of improvements to conform to the Ogden Avenue Master Plan. The construction of a detention 
basin is required for the proposed expansion. The approval of this First Amendment does not approve rezoning 
or Special Use nor does it obligate the Village to approve these petitions in the future. The amendment requires 
that the Village duly consider these petitions. A public hearing before the Plan Commission is required. Notice 
of the hearing will be provided per Village Code. 
 
Luxury Motors has determined that the cost of acquiring the properties together with the cost of installing the 
required detention basin and other improvements required by Village Code would make the expansion 
economically undesirable and would not proceed without the execution of the First Amendment to the RDA. 



 
Key Terms 
The First Amendment includes the following key terms. 
 
Village Obligations 

o Design and construct a detention basin in the Florence Avenue right-of-way. The basin shall 
accommodate the detention required for the proposed development. The Village may choose to 
construct the basin with excess detention capacity. The basin shall be constructed no later than 
December 31, 2007 

 
o Duly review and consider the petition for rezoning and special use for the proposed used car sales 

facility. 
 
Developer Obligations 

o Submit a letter of credit in the amount of $500,000 or an amount equal to the engineer’s cost estimate 
for the design and construction of the detention basin. The letter of credit shall be reduced by 20% of 
the original amount each year for a period of five years. The Village shall have the right to draw upon 
the letter of credit in amount equal to the cost associated with the design and construction of the basin 
in the event that Luxury Motors does not proceed with the expansion project. 

 
o Adhere to the project schedule which includes the following key dates 

Submit petition for rezoning and special use no later than June 8, 2007 
Obtain approval of the rezoning and special use no later than July 30, 2007 
Commence construction no later than August 1, 2007 
Complete construction no later than December 31, 2007 

 
o Comply with all Village ordinances governing demolition and construction; except that Luxury Motors 

shall be permitted to temporarily cease work on the project for a period of time greater than is 
permitted by Code provided that the perimeter fence is maintained. If Luxury Motors does not 
commence construction on the expansion project by August 1, 2007, the site shall be restored to a final 
grade and grass seeded condition. 

 
o Luxury Motors shall not park any vehicles on the site in violation of Village Code prior to the 

completion of construction. Any violation of this shall allow the Village to delay or permanently 
withhold sales tax rebate payments. 
 

Luxury Motors recently acquired the property at 327 Ogden Avenue formerly occupied by La Mantia 
Enterprises. The previous owner of the property purchased another property within the Village and relocated 
his business. The property owner submitted a request for reimbursement for relocation expenses. The draft 
RDA does not include any reimbursement for relocation expenses. The sale of land to Luxury Motors and 
relocation was completed without Village assistance and in advance of the approval of this RDA. Staff feels 
that financial assistance from the Ogden Tax Increment Financing Fund is not warranted as the property sale 
and relocation have already been completed. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
First Amendment to the Redevelopment and Sales Tax Rebate Agreement  
Redevelopment and Sales Tax Rebate Agreement dated December 20, 2005 







































EXHIBIT B
(Florence Legal Descriptions)

THE NORTH ½ OF LOT 8 IN BLOCK 4 IN ARTHUR T. MCINTOSH AND COMPANY’S
OGDEN AVENUE SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
DECEMBER 07, 1923 AS DOCUMENT NO. 172336, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Commonly known as 4318 Florence Avenue, Downers Grove, IL 60515 (PIN 09-04-300-028)

THE SOUTH ½ OF LOT 8 IN BLOCK 4 IN ARTHUR T. MCINTOSH AND COMPANY’S
OGDEN AVENUE SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
DECEMBER 07, 1923 AS DOCUMENT NO. 172336, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Commonly known as 4314 Florence Avenue, Downers Grove, IL 60515 (PIN 09-04-300-029)




